New York to issue the bonds of said City at such a rate of interest as the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund of said City may prescribe for the purpose of provid-
ing the necessary means for meeting the City's obligations under said contract, to wit, 
toe suet of four million one hundred and ninety-four thousand seven hundred ninety-
seven dollars 1$4,194,797). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby, pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make request for the authorization of 
corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated expense 
to the City of executing such contract, to wit, the sum of four million one hundred 
ninety-four thousand seven hundred ninety-seven dollars ($4,194,797). 

The contract of March 19, 1913, between The City of New York and New York 
Municipal Railway Corporation (Contract No. 4) contemplated a crossing over the 
Queensboro Bridge. Subsequently and on the initiative of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment this plan was changed and provision made for a tunnel crossing

[...]

the two tracks in 59th Street, from Seventh Avenue to Fifth Avenue, and one track 
in 60th Street and one track in 59th Street, between Fifth Avenue and the easterly 
curb line of Second Avenue, which estimated cost is conceded to be the sum of two 
million eight hundred nineteen thousand five hundred and eleven dollars ($2,819.511). 

Third—Except as expressly modified herein the Operating Contract shall remain 
in full force and effect as though the provisions hereof had been inserted therein 
prior to its execution. 

Fourth—This agreement shall take effect if and when and only when it is con-

[...]

construction of the two tracks in 50th street from Seventh avenue to Fifth avenue 
and one track in 60th street and one track in 59th street between Fifth avenue 
and the easterly curb line of Second avenue, which estimated cost is conceded 
to be the sum of two million eight hundred nineteen thousand five hundred and 
eleven dollars ($2,819,511). 
I recommend the adoption of the two attached resolutions, one consenting to the 

award of the contract, limiting the amount of bonds available and. authorizing and 
directing the Comptroller to issue the necessary corporate stock, and the other, con-

[...]

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your honorable 
Board to consent to said contract herewith transmitted, and to prescribe a limit to 
the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City's obligation under 
said contract, to wit, the sum of nine thousand seven hundred and ninety-one and 
25-100 dollars ($9,791.25), and also to direct the Comptroller of The City of New 
York to issue the bonds of said City at such a rate of interest as the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund of said City may prescribe for the purpose of providing the 
necessary means to meet the City's obligation under said contract, to wit, the sum 
of nine thousand seven hundred and ninety-one and 25-100 dollars ($9,791.25). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby, pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make request for the authorization of 
such corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated 
expense to the City of executing such contract, to wit, the sum of nine thousand

[...]

seven hundred and ninety-one and 25-100 dollars ($9,791.25). 

This requisition is a subrequisition on account of and not in addition to the 
requisition made by the Public Service Commission for the First District, under 
date of March 18, 1913, upon your honorable Board for twenty-eight million two 
hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) for the purpose of carrying out the contract 
dated March 19, 1913, known as Contract No. 3, between The City of New York, 
acting by the Public Service Commission for the First District, and Interborough 
Rapid Transit Company for additional rapid transit railroads and the appropriation

[...]

Whereas, said resolution of June 15, 1916, provided that said requisition should 
be a subrequisition on account of and not in addition to the requisition made by 
this Commission under date of March 18, 1913, upon said Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment for twenty-eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) 
for the purpose of carrying out the contract dated March 19, 1913, known as Contract 
No. 3, between The City of New York, acting by this Commission, and Interborough 
Rapid Transit Company, for additional rapid transit railroads, and the appropriation